RESOLUTION 11-2010

WHEREAS THE CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS COMMISSION HAS DETERMINED THAT THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 TO BE PREPARED IN CONFORMITY WITH THE REQUIRMENTS OF K.S.A. 75-112a (a) ARE NOT RELEVANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CASH BASIS AND BUDGET LAWS OF THIS STATE AND ARE NO SIGNIFICANT VALUE TO THE CHEROKEE COUNTY COMMISSION OR THE MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS AND..

WHEREAS there are no revenue bond ordinances or resolutions or other ordinances or resolutions of the municipality which require financial statements and financial reports to be prepared in conformity with K.S.A. 75-112a(a) for the year ended December 31, 2009.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Cherokee County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, in regular meeting duly assembled this 26th day of July, 2010 that the Cherokee County Commission waives the requirements of K.S.A. 75-112a(a) as they apply to Cherokee County, Kansas for the year ended December 31, 2009.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE CHEROKEE COUNTY COMMISSION shall cause the financial statements and financial reports of the Cherokee County Government in Cherokee County, Kansas to be prepared on the basis of cash receipts and disbursements as adjusted to show compliance with the cash basis and budget laws of the State of Kansas.

ATTEST:

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER

466

COMMISSIONER